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6.13 Canada Pension Plan Investment Fund, investments by province, fiscal years ended 1969-74 and total 
investments since inception (1965) to Mar. 31, 1974 (million dollars) 

or guaranteed by 

Quebec* 

British Columbia 
Federal government 

Total investments 

Balance in Fund 

1968-69 

14.2 
2.9 

29.2 
21.8 

2.4 
412,0 

42.3 
35.9 
68.4 

107.5 
5.6 

742.2 

2.022.9 

1969-70 

15.6 
3.2 

31.6 
24.2 

3.1 
445.8 

47.7 
40.4 
77.1 

117.2 
4.1 

809,9 

2.832.7 

1970-71 

16.8 
3.5 

34.0 
25.8 

5.1 
476.0 

51.5 
42.9 
82.3 

125.1 
5.4 

868.5 

3,701.3 

1971-72 

17.6 
3.6 

35.7 
26.8 

6.6 
498.3 

53.7 
42.7 
87.1 

131.2 
6.5 

910.0 

4.611.3 

1972-73 

19.0 
3.8 

38.6 
28.8 

8.0 
536,4 

57.4 
43.2 
94.6 

141.5 
7.1 

978.3 

5,589,6 

1973-74 

21.7 
4.3 

43.8 
32.8 

8.1 
606.6 

64.5 
47.8 

108.2 
161.7 

7.9 
1,107.4 

6.697.0 

Total investments 
to Mar. 31 . 1974 

128.6 
25.6 

260.8 
197.2 

35.6 
3,703,7 

393.4 
308.5 
631.0 
970.2 

42.4 
6,697.0 

'Investments in Quebec reflect the participation of members of the Armed Forces and RCMP in that province who are 
covered by the Canada Pension Plan. 

6.14 Old Age Security (OAS) and Guaranteed Income Supplement (GIS), number of recipients in March 1974 and 
net benefits paid, by province, fiscal year 1973-74 with totals for 1970-74 

Province or territory 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 

British Columbia 
Yukon Yerritory 
Northwest Territories 

Canada 1974 
1973 
1972 
1971 
1970 

OAS recipients in March 

Total 

34,261 
12,873 
75,815 
57,565 

448,745 
682,411 
101,100 

98,937 
126,009 
219,304 

525 
936 

1,858,481 
1,808,233 
1,762,550 
1,720,128 
1,670,639 

Also receiving 

Full 
GIS 

19,847 
5,197 

26,319 
20,841 

147,648 
124,301 

25,745 
25,055 
33,193 
48,485 

229 
625 

477,485 
480,960 
480,600 
473,116 
391,421 

Partial 
GIS 

9,027 
4,671 

25,495 
18,441 

136,296 
213,991 

36,959 
35,677 
43,527 
74,608 

101 
147 

598,940 
564,507 
493,547 
387,276 
421,414 

Net benefits paid 
during fisca 
OAS 
only 
S'OOO 

41,993 
15,862 
93,330 
71,083 

546,609 
834,159 
123,827 
122,983 
154,272 
268,522 

640 
1,145 

2,274,424 
1,786,420 
1,679,295 
1,627,219 
1,467,057 

year 
GIS 
only' 
S'OOO 

22,216 
7,261 

38,121 
28,471 

209,418 
229,819 

44,416 
41,213 
54,777 
83,405 

293 
658 

760,068 
737,925 
526,060 
280,005 
263,479 

OAS plus 
GIS 
S'OOO 

64,209 
23,123 

131,450 
99,554 

756,027 
1,063,978 

168,243 
164,196 
209,049 
351,927 

932 
1,803 

3,034,492 
2,524,345 
2,205,355 
1,907,225 
1,730,535 

'Breakdown between "partial" and "full" Guaranteed Income Supplement is not available. 

6.15 Family Allowances, number of children and families' for whom Family Allowances were paid in March 1974' 
and net total allowances paid, by province, fiscal year 1973-74' with totals for 1970-74 

Province or territory Allowances paid in March 
Families'. 
No. 

Children' 
No. 

Net total 
allowances 
paid during 
fiscal year" 
S 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon Territory 
Northwest Territories 

Canada 1974 
1973 
1972 
1971 
1970 

86,012 
16,438 

122,606 
98,833 

921,498 
1,199,479 

147,003 
131,609 
263,479 
346,695 

3,314 
6,676 

3,343,642 
3,109,554 
3,063,287 
3,024,423 
2,977,556 

223,540 
40,954 

276,957 
233,766 

1,971,017 
2,534,619 

325,042 
304,825 
587,147 
725,635 

7,226 
17,838 

7,248,566 
6,756,751 
6,782,697 
6,824,479 
6,865,302 

29,300,712 
5,408,364 

35,965,280 
30,352,468 

257,929,778 
330,835,859 
42,259,095 
40,031,421 
76,643,533 
94,171,048 

964,578 
2,383,398 

946,245,534 
548,623,294 
554,407,332 
557,877,821 
560,049,928 

'Includes children in the care of child-placement agencies, administrators or trustees; each such child is being considered 
the sole member of a family of one. . „ . , . , , j u 

"The number of children and families shown for March 1974 are those in receipt of Family and Special Allowances under the 
new Act; they therefore include children of 16 and 17 years of age. 

'The figures shown here for the year ending March 1974 include expenditures under the former Family Allowances Act tor 
the period April to December 1973 and under the new Act for the period from January to March 1974. 


