Canada Pension Plan Investment Fund, investments by province, fiscal years ended 1969-74 and total investments since inception (1965) to Mar. 31, 1974 (million dollars)

Securities of, or guaranteed by	1968-69	1969-70	1970-71	1971-72	1972-73	1973-74	Total investments to Mar. 31, 1974
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec ¹ Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia Federal government	14.2 2.9 29.2 21.8 2.4 412.0 42.3 35.9 68.4 107.5 5.6	15.6 3.2 31.6 24.2 3.1 445.8 47.7 40.4 77.1 117.2 4.1	16.8 3.5 34.0 25.8 5.1 476.0 51.5 42.9 82.3 125.1 5.4	17.6 3.6 35.7 26.8 6.6 498.3 53.7 42.7 87.1 131.2 6.5	19.0 3.8 38.6 28.8 8.0 536.4 57.4 43.2 94.6 141.5 7.1	21.7 4.3 43.8 32.8 8.1 606.6 64.5 47.8 108.2 161.7 7.9	128.6 25.6 260.8 197.2 35.6 3,703.7 393.4 308.5 631.0 970.2 42.4
Total investments	742.2	809,9	868.5	910.0	978.3	1,107.4	6,697.0
Balance in Fund	2,022.9	2,832,7	3,701.3	4,611.3	5,589.6	6,697.0	1,00

Investments in Quebec reflect the participation of members of the Armed Forces and RCMP in that province who are covered by the Canada Pension Plan.

6.14 Old Age Security (OAS) and Guaranteed Income Supplement (GIS), number of recipients in March 1974 and net benefits paid, by province, fiscal year 1973-74 with totals for 1970-74

Province or territory	territory	OAS recipien	ts in March		Net benefits paid during fiscal year		
		Total	Also receiving		OAS	GIS	OAS plus
			Full GIS	Partial GIS	\$'000	\$'000	\$,000
Newfoundla Prince Edwa Nova Scotia New Brunsw Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewa Alberta British Colu Yukon Yerri Northwest T	rd Island ick n mbia itory	34,261 12,873 75,815 57,565 448,745 682,411 101,100 98,937 126,009 219,304 525	19,847 5,197 26,319 20,841 147,648 124,301 25,745 25,055 33,193 48,485 229 625	9,027 4,671 25,495 18,441 136,296 213,991 36,959 35,677 43,527 74,608 101	41,993 15,862 93,330 71,083 546,609 834,159 123,827 122,983 154,272 268,522 640 1,145	22,216 7,261 38,121 28,471 209,418 229,819 44,416 41,213 54,777 83,405 293 658	64,209 23,123 131,450 99,554 756,027 1,063,978 168,243 164,196 209,049 351,927 932 1,803
Canada	1974 1973 1972 1971 1970	1,858,481 1,808,233 1,762,550 1,720,128 1,670,639	477,485 480,960 480,600 473,116 391,421	598,940 564,507 493,547 387,276 421,414	2,274,424 1,786,420 1,679,295 1,627,219 1,467,057	760,068 737,925 526,060 280,005 263,479	3,034,492 2,524,345 2,205,355 1,907,225 1,730,535

^{&#}x27;Breakdown between "partial" and "full" Guaranteed Income Supplement is not available.

6.15 Family Allowances, number of children and families1 for whom Family Allowances were paid in March 19742 and net total allowances paid, by province, fiscal year 1973-743 with totals for 1970-74

Province or territory	territory	Allowances paid in N	Net total	
		Families ^{1,2} No.	Children* No.	allowances paid during fiscal year ³ \$
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia Yukon Territory Northwest Territories		86,012	223,540	29,300,712
		16,438	40,954	5,408,364
		122,606	276,957	35,965,200
		98,833	233,766	30,352,468
		921,498	1,971,017	257,929,778
		1,199,479	2,534,619	330,835,859
		147,003	325,042	42,259,095
		131,609	304,825	40,031,421
		263,479	587,147	76,643,533
		346,695	725,635	94,171,048
		3,314	7,226	964,578
		6,676	17,838	2,383,398
Canada	1974	3,343,642	7,248,566	946,245,534
	1973	3,109,554	6,756,751	548,623,294
	1972	3,063,287	6,782,697	554,407,332
	1971	3,024,423	6,824,479	557,877,821
	1970	2,977,556	6,865,302	560,049,928

Includes children in the care of child-placement agencies, administrators or trustees; each such child is being considered the sole member of a family of one.

"The number of children and families shown for March 1974 are those in receipt of Family and Special Allowances under the new Act; they therefore include children of 16 and 17 years of age.

"The figures shown here for the year ending March 1974 include expenditures under the former Family Allowances Act for the period April to December 1973 and under the new Act for the period from January to March 1974.